#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

B. P. J., BY HER NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER JACKSON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

## BRIEF OF PROFESSOR WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

YALE LAW SCHOOL 127 Wall St. New Haven, CT 06511 (203) 432-4992 william.eskridge@yale.edu

WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR.

TRISHA ANDERSON

Counsel of Record

HECKER FINK LLP

1050 K St. NW, Ste. 1040

Washington, DC 20001

(212) 763-0883

tanderson@heckerfink.com

CLARA S. SPERA
MADELINE VERNIERO
NOELLE N. WYMAN
HECKER FINK LLP
350 Fifth Ave., 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Consistent With Other Anti-Discrimina- tion Statutes, Title IX Prohibits Schools from Discriminating Against Transgender Persons on the Basis of Their Sex	ર
A. Title IX's Plain Meaning	
B. Title VI and Title IX	7
C. Title VII and Title IX	12
II. This Court's Title IX Jurisprudence Supports Application of the Statute to Discrimination Against Transgender Persons	15
III. Pennhurst Does Not Bar Private Damages for Intentional Conduct Discriminating Based on Transgender Status	18
CONCLUSION	20

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)19
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)2-3, 5-7, 12-15, 20
Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)9
Burrage v. United States, 571 U.S. 204 (2014)6
Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1970)
Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. AmOwned Media, 589 U.S. 327 (2020)
Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)
Elwell v.  Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla., 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)4
Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 555 U.S. 246 (2009)8
Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs., 503 U.S. 60 (1992)
Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)
Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs. Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009)5

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)
Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc., 421 U.S. 454 (1975)
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)10
Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)20
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)
Safeco. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007)
Soule v. Conn. Ass'n of Schs., Inc., 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)19
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 600 U.S. 181 (2023)
Statutes
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 1, 3-4, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983
42 U.S.C. § 2000d
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)

## Other Authorities

Arica L. Coleman, <i>The White and Black Worlds</i> of Loving v. Virginia, Time (Nov. 4, 2016), https://time.com/4552130/loving-movie-racial-	
passing-history1	0
John DeWitt Gregory & Joanna L. Grossman, The Legacy of Loving, 51 How. L.J. 15 (2007)1	0
